

To be Argued by:
MARTHA A. CONNOLLY, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 20 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department



WILLIAM HOWARD, suing in the right of Archer Rd. Vista, LLC,
WILLIAM HOWARD, Individually, and
WESTSIDE DEVELOPMENT OF ROCHESTER, INC.,

Docket No.:
CA 18-02140
CA 18-02142
CA 18-01322

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

GARY L. POOLER,

Defendant-Appellant.

– and –

ARCHER RD. VISTA LLC and GARY L. POOLER
as Manager of ARCHER RD. VISTA LLC,

Intervenors-Appellants

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

VIVEK J. THIAGARAJAN, ESQ.
MORGENSTERN DEVOESICK PLLC
1080 Pittsford Victor Road, Suite 200
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 672-5500
vivek@morgdevo.com

MARTHA A. CONNOLLY, ESQ.
BRIAN J. GEARY, ESQ.
ANDREA M. QUERCIA, ESQ.
ERNSTROM & DRESTE, LLP
925 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14604
(585) 473-3100
mconnolly@ed-llp.com
bgeary@ed-llp.com
aquercia@ed-llp.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Gary L. Pooler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	23
POINT I	
THE COURT HAD NO BASIS TO AWARD DAMAGES AGAINST POOLER PERSONALLY.....	23
POINT II	
THE COURT BELOW IGNORED THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT.....	24
A. The Operating Agreement Governs the Parties’ Relationship	24
B. The Operating Agreement Evidences the Parties’ Intent to Vest Extraordinarily Broad Authority in the Manager	25
C. Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action in Breach of Fiduciary Duty are Duplicative and Must Be Dismissed.....	28
D. The Court Below Based Its Findings of Breach on Actions Unambiguously Permitted Under the OA.....	29
E. The Manager is Not Liable Absent Fraud, Bad Faith or Willful Misconduct.....	34
F. The Court Below Erred in Finding Breach of Implied Fiduciary Duty.....	39

POINT III

HOWARD LACKED THE OWNERSHIP INTEREST NECESSARY TO ASSERT CLAIMS AGAINST POOLER.....44

POINT IV

THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DAMAGES UNDER NEW YORK LAW AND UNDER THE TERMS OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT47

A. The Court Erred in Rewriting the Parties’ Agreement and Awarding Damages for Commissions Where the OA Precludes Compensation to Members Without the Manager’s Approval.....47

B. The Operating Agreement Authorizes the Manager to Finance Operations Through Loans, Which Must be Repaid First Upon Dissolution51

C. The Manager was Entitled to Have Attorney’s Fees Paid by the LLC52

D. Pooler is Not Liable to Reimburse the Company for Alleged Site Work, Overcharges, Overhead and Profit55

E. The Court Below Erred in Awarding Attorney’s Fees to Plaintiff.....57

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 NY3d 569, 581-82 [2018].....	34, 35, 58
<i>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v OTG Mgt., Inc.</i> , 99 AD3d 1, 7 [1st Dept 2012]	25
<i>Auerbach v Bennett</i> , 47 NY2d 619, 629 [1979]	40, 41
<i>BDC Fin LLC v Barclays Bank</i> , 607 F3d 905, 917 [2d Cir 2010]	27
<i>Beardslee v Inflection Energy LLC</i> , 25 NY3d 150, 158 [2015].....	27, 35
<i>Brinen & Associates v Krippendorff</i> , 2016 NY Misc LEXIS 3482, *7 [Sup Ct, NY Cty September 29, 2016]	28
<i>Caruso v Russel P. Le Frois Builders</i> , 217 AD2d 256, 259 [4th Dept 1995]	29
<i>Citri-Lite Co. v Cott Beverages</i> ,721 FSupp 912, 924 [ED Cal 2010]	56
<i>City of Buffalo v Clement Co.</i> , 28 NY2d 241, 262-63 [1971]	57
<i>Commercial Credit Corp. v Third Lafayette</i> , 226 AD 235, 239 [4th Dept 1929]	36, 46
<i>Congel v Malfitano</i> , 31 NY3d 272, 291-92 [2018]	57, 58
<i>Diamond v Oreamuno</i> , 24 NY2d 494 [1969]	41, 42
<i>Equitable Lbr. Corp. v IPA Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 38 NY2d 516, 519 [1976]	57
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v Seward & Kissell, LLP</i> , 12 NY3d 553, 559 [2009].....	36
<i>Excelsior 57th Corp. v Lerner</i> , 160 AD2d 407 [1st Dept 1990].....	41, 42

<i>Feldmeier v Feldmeier Equipment, Inc.</i> , 164 AD3d 1093, 1096 [4th Dept 2018]	39, 40, 52
<i>Foster v Churchill</i> , 87 NY2d 744, 750-51 [1996]	37
<i>Fugazy Travel Bur. v Ernst Ernst</i> , 31 AD2d 924, 925 [1st Dept 1969]	58
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co v St. Paul Fire and Mar. Ins. Co.</i> , 31 NY3d 131, 137 [2018]	24
<i>Gordon v Nationwide Mut Ins. Co.</i> , 30 NY2d 427, 437 [1972]	37
<i>Greenfield v Philles Records</i> , 98 NY2d 562, 569 [2002]	24, 35, 48, 54
<i>Harradine v Supervisors</i> , 73 AD2d 118, 121 [4th Dept 1980]	57
<i>Holm v CMP Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 89 AD2d 229, 232, 233 [4th Dept 1982]	42
<i>Hunt v Sharp</i> , 85 NY2d 883, 885 [1995]	58
<i>In Re Dissolution of M. Kraus, Inc.</i> , 229 AD2d 347, 348 [1st Dept 1996]	45
<i>In Re E. End Development</i> , 491 BR 633, 635 [EDNY Bkrtcy 2013]	31, 41
<i>International Technologies Marketing v Verint Systems</i> , 157 FSupp3d 352, 367-68 [SDNY 2016]	50
<i>Jacal Hacking Corp. v American Tr. Ins.</i> , 2017 NY Slip Op 30031[U] at *5 [Sup Ct, NY County 2017]	37
<i>Joyce v Thompson Wigdor & Hilly LLP</i> , 2008 US Dist LEXIS 43210 [SDNY June 3, 2008]	28
<i>Josephthal Holdings v Weisman</i> , 5 AD3d 221, 221-22 [1st Dept 2004]	45
<i>KSI Rockville v Eichengrun</i> , 305 AD2d 681, 682 [2d Dept 2003]	45
<i>LaRosa v Arbusman</i> , 74 AD3d 601, 603 [1st Dept 2010]	45

LaRosa v Dime Savings Bank, 992 F Supp 250, 253-54 [WDNY 1997]..... 59

Levandusky v One Fifth, 75 NY2d 530 [1990]..... 41, 42

Leigh Co. v Bank of New York, 617 FSupp 147, 153 [SDNY 1985]..... 56

Liberty Home Funding v Maher, Sup Ct, Monroe Cty, June 14, 2018,
Rosenbaum, J., Index No. 2015/7804 at p.5 24

Matter of A.G. Ship Maintenance Corp v. Lezak, 69 NY2d 1, 5 [1986] 58

Matter of Horning v Horning Construction, LLC, 12 Misc 3d 402, 409
[Sup Ct, Monroe, Cty 2006] 24

Matter of Kenneth Cole Products, Inc., Shareholder Litigation, 27 NY3d 268,
274 [2016] 40

MBIA Ins. v Patriarch Partners VIII, 950 F Supp 2d 568, 618 [SDNY 2013]..... 56

Metropolitan Life Ins. v Noble Lowndes, 84 NY2d 430, 436 [1994]..... 35, 38

Mighty Midgets v Centennial Ins. Co., 47 NY2d 12, 16 [1979]..... 57

Miller v HCP, 2018 Del Ch LEXIS 40, at *22 [2018] 39

Mount Vernon City School Dist. v Nova Cas. Co., 19 NY3d 28, 39 [2012] 58

Neri v Retail Mar. Corp., 30 NY2d 393, 401 [1972] 57

Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v Nomura Credit, 30 NY3d 572, 581-82
[2017] 34, 35

Overhoff v Scarp, Inc., 12 Misc3d 350, 359 [Sup Ct, NY Cty 2004]..... 24

Pavia v State Farm, 82 NY2d 445, 453 [1993]..... 37

Reiss v Financial Performance Corp., 97 NY2d 195, 199 [2001]..... 48, 49

Schneider v Wein & Malkin, 5 Misc 3d 1011[A] [2004]..... 41, 42

<i>Schron v Troutman</i> , 20 NY3d 430, 436 [2013]	36, 48
<i>Shindler v Lamb</i> , 25 Misc 2d 810, 812 [Sup Ct, NY Cty 1959] affd 10 AD2d 826 [1st Dept 1960], affd 9 NY2d 621 [1961]	58
<i>Smith v Safeco Insurance</i> , 159 AD3d 1536, 1538 [4th Dept 2018]	46
<i>United Pickle Co. v Omanoff</i> , 63 AD2d 892, 893 [1st Dept 1978]	58
<i>Van Ingen v Whitman</i> , 62 NY 513, 518-519 [1875]	46
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 NY3d 470, 475 [2004]	25
<i>Wang v Zhang</i> , 2013 NY MISC LEXIS 3888, *3-4 [Sup Ct, Queens Cty 2013]	23
<i>Weight v Day</i> , 134 AD3d 806, 808-809 [2nd Dept 2015]	28
<i>William Kaufman Org. Ltd. v Graham & James LLP</i> , 269 AD2d 171, 173 [1st Dept 2000]	28
<i>Yaras v Levison Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 33 AD2d 831, 832 [3d Dept 1969].	50
<i>Young v Toia</i> , 66 AD2d 377, 379-80 [4th Dept 1979]	57

Statutes

CPLR 3016(b)	36
CPLR 3212	21
